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TO:  Fiscal Officers of All State Agencies 
 
FROM: Steven. L. Valasek, Assistant Comptroller - Operations 
 
DATE: August 7, 2014 
 
SUBJECT: Travel Requirements – Commuting Mileage 
 
NUMBER: 199  
 
 
This bulletin is to notify agencies that are subject to the jurisdiction of the Governor’s Travel 
Control Board (the “Board”) of a change to the manner in which commuting mileage is reflected 
on Travel Vouchers. 
 
The Board issued Travel Update 14-06, dated June 18, 2014 (attached).  The Travel Update 
advised that Section 2800.235 (Expenses at Headquarters or Residence) of the Board’s 
Administrative Rules (80 Ill. Admin Code 2800.235) had been amended.  Pursuant to this rule 
change, unless certain limited exceptions apply, an employee seeking reimbursement for mileage 
to or from the employee’s residence must deduct his or her ordinary commuting mileage even if 
the employee has not travelled through headquarters.  The previous rule required commuting 
mileage to be deducted only when the employee travelled through headquarters.   
 
This rule change is effective for all travel taken on or after July 1, 2014. 
 
Section 2800.240(d) of the Board’s rules (Preparation and Submission of Travel Vouchers) has 
not changed.  It states: 
 

“When a privately owned vehicle is used, the travel voucher shall show, at minimum, 
commuting mileage (if applicable)…” 

 
Agencies have four options to comply with this requirement on Travel Vouchers when mileage is 
being claimed and the traveler departs or returns from his or her residence: 
 

1) In the rows under Box 8-17, the round trip commuting miles can be shown directly under 
the departure line or the arrival line for each trip as a reduction of miles. 
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2) In the “Traveler’s Comments/Explanations” box, a statement can be made that “X 
number of commuting miles have been deducted”.   

 
3) In the case where the traveler’s residence and headquarters are in the same city and the 

traveler departed and/or returned from his or her headquarters, a statement can be made 
in the “Traveler’s Comments/Explanations” box that “Traveler departed and/or returned 
from headquarters and no commuting miles were deducted.”  Alternatively, the traveler 
could clearly note in the rows under Box 8-17 the point of departure and return as their 
headquarters (versus their residence).  

 
4) Any applicable exceptions must be explained fully in the “Traveler’s 

Comments/Explanations” box.  For example, some agencies have agreements with unions 
covering specific, exceptional circumstances in which commuting mileage need not be 
deducted.  In such cases, the specific agreement allowing reimbursement of commuting 
mileage must be identified.  Your agency’s travel coordinator will be notified by the 
Department of Central Management Services if your agency has any such agreement.   
 

As a reminder, this Bulletin applies only to agencies that are subject to the jurisdiction of the 
Governor’s Travel Control Board. 
 
If you have any questions about Travel Update 14-06, please contact Kelley Wells of the 
Governor’s Travel Control Board at (217) 782-4705.  If you have any questions concerning this 
bulletin, please contact Thwyla Drury, Manager of Voucher Control at (217) 782-3608.  
Agencies may access this and other Accounting, Payroll and SAMS Bulletins on the 
Comptroller’s website at www.ioc.state.il.us under Resource Library. 
 
 

http://www.ioc.state.il.us/

















